20. Net statement of financial position (9+18+19) (6.608) (18.055) 1.126.620 (44.074) (1.818)  (23.150) 2.821 (319.628) (15.928) 16.038
21. Net statement of monetary items (IFRS 7.b23)
(=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (6.620) (18.067) 1.126.620 (44.074) (1.818)  (23.150) 2.821 (319.628) (15.930) 16.038

(*) Consists of the Group’s other receivables in foreign currency with a monetary financial asset nature.

() Consists of the currency risk of the Group subsidiaries’ own currencies.

(*) USD equivalents are given.

Çalık Enerji Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollar (“US Dollar”) unless otherwise stated.)

(86)

28.  Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the TL against the other currencies below would have increased/
(decreased) the comprehensive income and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as of December 31,
2022 and 2021 as follows:

31 December 2022

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening
of USD

Weakening of
USD

Strengthening
of USD

Weakening
of USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity
1-TL net asset / liability 6.025 (6.025) 6.025 (6.025)
2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of USD (1+2) 6.025 (6.025) 6.025 (6.025)

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity
4-EUR net asset / liability (4.699) 4.699 (4.699) 4.699
5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) (4.699) 4.699 (4.699) 4.699

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities
7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (182) 182 (182) 182
8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (182) 182 (182) 182

TOTAL (3+6+9) 1.144 (1.144) 1.144 (1.144)

31 December 2021

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening
of USD

Weakening of
USD

Strengthening
of USD

Weakening of
USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity
1-TL net asset / liability (2.398) 2.398 (2.398) 2.398
2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (2.398) 2.398 (2.398) 2.398

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity
4-EUR net asset / liability (1.803) 1.803 (1.803) 1.803
5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-)

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) (1.803) 1.803 (1.803) 1.803

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities
7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability 1.604 (1.604) 1.604 (1.604)
8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-)

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 1.604 (1.604) 1.604 (1.604)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (2.597) 2.597 (2.597) 2.597

Çalık Enerji Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollar (“US Dollar”) unless otherwise stated.)

(87)

28.   Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital include:

• to comply with the capital requirements required by the regulators of the financial markets where

the Group operates;

• to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and

• to provide an adequate return to shareholders.